#### In The

## Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

CITY OF AKRON,

v.

Petitioner,

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., et al., Respondents.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, Inc., et al.,

Petitioners,

CITY OF AKRON, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AND
THE NURSES ASSOCIATION OF THE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT OF AKRON CENTER
FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., ET AL.

M. CAROLYN COX
LYNN BREGMAN \*
ANNE H. EGERTON
TILLMAN L. LAY
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
1666 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 872-6000

\* Counsel of Record August 27, 1982

Counsel for Amici Curiae

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

01 001111111	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. DETAILED SPECIFICATION OF THE IN- FORMATION THAT A PHYSICIAN MUST PROVIDE EACH ABORTION PATIENT UN- CONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS THE PA- TIENT'S RIGHT, IN CONSULTATION WITH HER PHYSICIAN, TO DECIDE WHETHER TO TERMINATE HER PREGNANCY	4
A. The Decision To Terminate Pregnancy Is a Decision To Be Made by the Patient in Consultation with Her Physician	6
B. The Requirement That a Physician Recite a Standard Checklist of Information in All Cases, Regardless of the Circumstances, Significantly Interferes with the Physician-Patient Relationship and May Disserve the Patient's Best Interests	8
C. The Requirement That a Physician Provide Information He Believes To Be Untrue, Without Medical Foundation, or Not in His Patient's Best Interests Serves No Legitimate State Interest	10
II. THE REQUIREMENT THAT ALL MINORS OBTAIN PARENTAL CONSENT OR COURT AUTHORIZATION FOR AN ABORTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	14
III. THE REQUIREMENT THAT ALL SECOND TRIMESTER ABORTIONS BE PERFORMED IN HOSPITALS IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	Page
A. Abortion Today, When Performed Prior to the Late Second Trimester, May Be Per- formed as Safely in a Properly Licensed Nonhospital Facility as in a Hospital	19
B. Akron Has No Cognizable Interest in Requiring That All Second Trimester Abortions Be Performed in Hospitals	26
C. Even If Akron Has a Cognizable Interest in Protecting Maternal Health Throughout the Second Trimester of Pregnancy, the Require- ment That All Second Trimester Abortions Be Performed in Hospitals Is Not Reasonably Related to That Interest	27
CONCLUSION	30

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES: Page
Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc. v.
City of Akron, 479 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D. Ohio
1979), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 651 F.2d
1198 (6th Cir. 1981), cert. granted, 50 U.S.L.W.
3934 (May 24, 1982) (Nos. 81-746 & 81-1172) 5, 11,
12, 25, 28
Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979)
Canterbury v. Spence, 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.),
Carey v. Population Services International, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)
Charles v. Carey, 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980) 14
Cobbs v. Grant, 8 Cal. 3d 229, 502 P.2d 1, 104 Cal.
Rptr. 505 (1972)
Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979)6, 7, 18, 29
Connecticut v. Menillo, 423 U.S. 9 (1975)
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)passim
Freiman v. Ashcroft, 584 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1978),
aff'd mem., 440 U.S. 941 (1979)
Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services v.
Bowen, 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980),
aff'd mem. sub nom. Gary-Northwest Indiana
Women's Services v. Orr, 451 U.S. 934 (1981) 18
H.L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398 (1981)
Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 5
Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Work-
ers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)
Leigh v. Olson, 497 F. Supp. 1340 (D.N.D. 1980) 14
Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977)
Margaret S. v. Edwards, 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D.
La. 1980)
Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)
Planned Parenthood v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52
(1976)
Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City v.
Ashcroft, 483 F. Supp. 679 (W.D. Mo. 1980),
aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 655 F.2d 848,
supplemented, 664 F.2d 687 (8th Cir. 1981),
cert. granted, 50 U.S.L.W. 3934 (May 24, 1982)
(Nos. 81-1255 & 81-1623)3, 12, 14, 16, 19, 25

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Roberts v. Wood, 206 F. Supp. 579 (S.D. Ala. 1962) ..... Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....passim Salgo v. Leland Stanford Jr. University Board of Trustees, 154 Cal. App. 2d 560, 317 P.2d 170 (1957) ..... 8, 11 Sard v. Hardy, 281 Md. 432, 379 A.2d 1014 (1977) ..... 9, 12 Scheinberg v. Smith. 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 15 Sloan v. Lemon, 413 U.S. 825 (1973) ..... United States v. Vuitch, 402 U.S. 62 (1971)...... 29 West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 10 Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) ..... 8, 29 Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 10 Woolley v. Henderson, 418 A.2d 1123 (Me. 1980)... 9 9 Word v. Poelker, 495 F.2d 1349 (8th Cir. 1974).... Youngberg v. Romeo, 50 U.S.L.W. 4681 (June 18, 1982) ..... 6 STATUTES: Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.025 (Vernon Supp. 1982)..... 19 Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.028 (Vernon Supp. 1982).... 16 Ohio Admin. Code 3701-47-06(B) (1975) ..... 9 15 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.28 (Page 1976) ......... 40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1301.103 (Purdon 1982-83 9 Supp.) ..... MEDICAL AUTHORITIES: American Academy of Pediatrics, Committee on 17 Adolescence, Pediatrics (1979) American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Important Medical Facts About Abortion 11 (Patient Information Booklet 1978) American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Standards for Obstetric-Gynecologic Services (5th ed. 1982) ......23, 24, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	
	Page
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Statement of Policy: Adolescent Reproductive Health Care (1979)	17
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Methods of Midtrimester Abortion, Technical Bulletin No. 56 (Dec. 1979)	00
nical Bulletin No. 56 (Dec. 1979)	23
(1980) Benditt, Second-Trimester Abortion in the United	25
States, 11 Fam. Plan. Persp. 358 (1979)	21
Hosp. Prac. 97 (1975)  Cadesky, Ravinsky & Lyons, Dilation and Evacuation: A Preferred Method of Midtrimester	22
Abortion, 139 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 329 (1981)	22
Cates, D&E After 12 Weeks: Safe or Hazardous?, 13 Contemp. Ob/Gyn 23 (1979)	22, 23
Cates & Grimes, Deaths From Second Trimester Abortion by Dilatation and Evacuation: Causes, Prevention, Facilities, 58 Obstet. & Gynecol. 401	
(1981)	22, 23
(1977)	20
tion: Effect on National Trends of Maternal and Abortion-Related Mortality (1940 through 1976), 132 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 211	
(1978)	20
and Method Choice on the Risk of Abortion Morbidity, 9 Fam. Plan. Persp. 266 (1977)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	Page
Cates, Schulz, Grimes, Horowitz, Lyon, Kravitz &	1 agc
Frisch, Dilatation and Evacuation Procedures and Second-Trimester Abortions, 248 J. A.M.A. 559 (1982)	23
Cates, Smith, Rochat & Grimes, Mortality From Abortion and Childbirth: Are the Statistics	
Biased?, 248 J. A.M.A. 192 (1982)	20, 21
Cates & Tietze, Standardized Mortality Rates Associated With Legal Abortion: United States	
1972-1975, 10 Fam. Plan. Persp. 109 (1978)	20
Department of Medical & Public Affairs, George	
Washington University Medical Center, Preg-	
nancy Termination in Midtrimester-Review of	
Major Methods, Population Rep., Series F, No. 5	
(Sept. 1976)	21
Foster, Ambulatory Gynecologic Surgery, in Ambulatory Care in Obstetrics and Gynecology 399	
(G. Ryan ed. 1980)	26
Grimes, Abortion and Health: Past, Present and	20
Future (Mar. 7, 1981) (Paper prepared for	
Health Care Commission, American College of	
Obstetricians and Gynecologists)	19
Grimes & Cates, Complications from Legally-	
Induced Abortion: A Review, 34 Obstet. & Gy-	
necol. Survey 177 (1979)11, 19,	20, 22
Grimes & Cates, Dilatation and Evacuation, in Sec-	
ond Trimester Abortion 119 (G. Berger, W.	00.00
Brenner & L. Keith ed. 1981)	22, 23
Grimes, Cates & Selik, Abortion Facilities and the Risk of Death, 13 Fam. Plan. Persp. 30 (1981)	23
Grimes, Cates & Tyler, Comparative Risk of Death	20
from Legally Induced Abortion in Hospitals and	
Nonhospital Facilities, 51 Obstet. & Gynecol.	
323 (1978)	23
Grimes, Hulka & McCutchen, Midtrimester Abor-	
tion by Dilatation and Evacuation Versus Intra-	
amniotic Instillation of Prostaglandin F2X: A	
Randomized Clinical Trial, 137 Am. J. Obstet. &	
Gynecol. 785 (1980)	22, 23
